3.5,7,14,21,28~29MHzHES NNV RIN=FhIL7 T+

Frequency changes proportional *‘VSWR

to the location of the capauty s (29MHZEFMMEIE)

hat and No. 3 element pipe. e
Standard length and variation each
frequency is shown in the following table. 13 -
If you do not have a VSWR meter, adjust 12 Hy?&;}ﬁﬁ)ﬂ%
it to a standard (factory adjustment) 11
adjustment length. J S e, = N 0w =
To check the SWR with SWR meter as 35 12 o 2 &.\0)7‘;0‘3‘;9"{} Y It) /T‘T?iﬁ“ @/ \—VEI(ES)
soon as possible is recommend. 7 40 o +40 ROWELEHRLTHRICHOMNES TSN

14 -150 fo +150 Flfc, ERADRIIC. ZOMKFBEE

The Length Chart of Capacity hat and 29 200 ;Z s SLEFADSZELLBENCLZE L,
element MHz KHz KHz SETAICBSTeHEFAYITREL TS

Maximum power rating

Number | Standerd Variation Frequency %It may be changed depending on EE0,
length(cm) (KHz/cm) installation requirements. /GI%%?] $7.4

A 10 35 35MHz o o K

B 215 4 TMHz - Specifications OHFFED ARSI RON=F DTV THTT, SR ES MaxB

C 18 50 14MHz Frequency range 80, 40, 20, 15, 10m @I, BETETAEE TS, P i

o s 2 21z (35,7, 14,21, 28-29, GETRRBOT AF—ERIDENBNE k2

E 10 100 28MHz MHz) Hh, % — M7y r— M4
Feed point Impedance 50Q A RMTER R/ R EDF I A M41017
VSWR Less than 1.5 I\ NERIEY BB ICTEET, X1 7No2 ¢10

G €T — )\ < ey — M41002 SRS Max
250W SSB(3.5MHz), @):\:w\{74 I\ NERRAUTe i~ v70 a;ﬂ%g*/ M4x8
500W SSB TA I RADICHRET > T DFs L' TS r— Ma
(7/14/21/28/29MHz) EHEENET. IS ’ / M41017

Maximum wind resistance 35m/sec ®R#E35m/sec.|CMfZ B+ N BEDRET M4]OF\ m%
Length 5.8m (Max) TP NS i
Weight 2.9kgs @30~62¢ DIRLVEDT R NI ET8E M41010 / ‘\
Connector MJ <9, S
Mast diameter accepted 1 1/5" -2 1/3" ©29MHZEFMIT o SkSv7
A (30-62¢) M41005
Design 5band trap vertical antenna with FYEVTRT Max8
trap radials ®/i— YUk . / M41016
Pt
ZOTYTHEROBRBELOEHRE TN g= TS v — M4
B Though these products purchased are FIHIOBIIC, T BENDHLEE W, JICIN M41017
manufactured under strict quality control, BE HER/N—YELTERODIZAIT M‘Hom& /
if damage is caused by | R . NyRUDT &
C transporting, ask your dealer promptly. FEN—YESIL TR, M‘;]O]/O / & \
D Design and specifications of these JS17No.1 ¢7.4 (MAT00T)---------- 1 AwkSS
products will be changed for future JS1MTNo.2 $10 (MAT002) -+ -+ 1 M41009\\ M
improvement without advance notice. . ____—H

/X1 7No.3 ¢30 (M41003)-------- 1 NyRUVT N

J(TNo4 ¢332 (MA1004): -+ -+ 1 M41010 =

ShSY7 (M41005) - -+« -vvvveee -] J\WwhsS

TRS YT (MATOOB) -+ -veereeeee 1 M41009 H/

W (MATOOT) - - e vveeveeenneannnn NNV ——ZF
J\wk (M41007) 8 M41010 /:\
AV $S (M4'|008) .................. 2 Thowr
E(Insert amount) JAYRSS (M41009)- -4 M41006

/\\\/'\IJ\/7: (M4'|O'|O)4 . B

BNSA(ER RN (M41011)- -] Nbs” =t waong T M

BAEB(ERA) (M41012) -+ - 1 Ty r— M4

BT~ (M4T013) oo 1 matorz

VIRILN(FY M ATV T Ty v —1) S TNo3 630

(M41014)----2 M41003
IR—=RT5>7 (M41015) -+ --vvet] U
*Moving the capacity hat up will raise YV RY M4Ax8 (M41016)---- -8 _.
resonant frequency of the antenna and W7y r— M4 (M41017)------ -8 $ 3;%?;/7
down will lower the frequency. = o o
Put No. 3 element pipe in will raise FyEVTRY M5x15 (M41018)- -1 )
resonant frequency and put it out will HEBET—7 (M41019) - -vvn-- 1 ) ;\A\ijé%i‘l $33.2
lower the frequency. SomRr
PR B &8 (B, ki)
H M41011
VIRILK
(FYMRTUVTTyr—1)
M41014 BIERE (EZA)
M41012 BB
$ M41013
DIAMOND ANTENNA CORPORATION Lo e EIMExS (—1)

Miyata Building, No.15-1,1-chome Sugamo,Toshimaku Tokyo,Japan 170-0002 TEL.03-3947-1411 FAX.03-3944-2981
Home Page http://www.diamond-ant.co.jp/english.html
E-mail overseas@diamond-ant.co.jp



-A

(FYFF+ERBEITHEE)

ORNOEPRADBVEBEDBRIETDT
VTFFRBIEBRTIDOTEPHIES
W

@7 T ERRORETHERLTW R
Lfeoh ERBETAEICERBREDE
EMDRNEIBNT VT FERBLT
IEBWEBYIGET EDE TV TFOM
HEOREBETEEEA,

BFYTHREADBRGICNZIEDTE
BWRRREIBANERBLTLIES W,

@7y T FIFBRATHENENESICEE
KO B L7 YT HHENTHEAY
BYICEEZMZIGVWR LRSI
BLTLEE,

Ny
=

BRERFTDEZIC)
OFYFFNEBICHELTVS D,
SWRE R ETHALLSZATER%E
FEHFLTLREIWBEBEVSWRA 1.5
UTFTHNIEEESDEEA.VSWR
NEWEZRFBRORFZIZEICIE
DTYTFOEWERBT—TILD
HEEERBL LIV ARICEL
EYrREYHLHZHA. VSWRHAEL
BBZENBDET,
XSWRETEWE NV Y —N=—DBT VT
FIEEDRFNEERANEDLS
WOMETEBICRHFT 2D EF Y
U9 BRERTT UL DSWREZ MR
Wy —7ILORPICEATNIE XE
HAGETR) E2MICEHFINT L
FIEB>TULESBAHRFRK) . &
SICENSDE (VSWR) EHIET S
ZENTEXT,

GXEFRDOTZ Y TFILDVT)

OREERF TV THCESD5RWTEE
W BB AGETZIENHEDTE
EhiFESICFEmNAVNLSICLTL
REWRICBEHERPNZVIRET
FOECIEBFSAPANNGNZEE
HRBUTEEL TS,

(ENFEELS)

OEDRELSTYTHRT =TIV
IR RWT S VW SR R EfE
bRLWEEE BRI SR —TL e
FFLTRVTLIEE N,

(BELBNIBIIEEICFE ZHIE)

DOVSWRHBWEFRXEUEEITDE N
VI—N\—REDEBERIET BN
BDETLEBICERDEFE LD K
DEEZHERLTLIEZV.ESLTHR
ESINRBWEHIIRGEERCIIEER
TTHRMEE W,

[ER : ZEDEL LRV BRORODEN]
FrvI 1 BYICEELTE YT E
L TTVWEEAD?

SELICEEYNHBEVSWR
HBLL RN ELNE S,
TEBRITEYISEEL T
19N

Frv2 7Y TFOBEHFILTICEERNE
HDEBAD?
M A HE B G &S T
WRWMRIRLTLIEZ W,

FryvU 3 AET—TILICEERHDFE
AH?
OARTG—EDNVF {HFFR
BORHRIELTOARLD, TR
F—TRIRLTLEE W,

@7 T RBEGNEELERE
fBfEZEICDOWT

DKV5iE, KithE7—2ELTEET 27
VTS DD BIFRAM T —Ah W E
T HKEBEBZAE RIFBT—ADENS
BATICERBL TS W,

Q7T FEEET BT ANE, Kt
BIAHKRETZN AV —MREDE
REFT>TEETBRICBEDEITH L
oD ELIRBERBNLET,

R@F —RlF HEKBBH Y ANTEWIE
TS TIEL &SI BBV LET,
(BEREDSE D e BRAFMENEIL TS
ENEDET)

[ Jihviyaps

DEZOMNTLAY IHS FRILEHL
F9./817No.1./8 7No.2.SkSy
T TRZY7 )TN0 3ZHEL. 24
NESEZICEAHE T RERIBD DN
EEDETCAETY I v—EANY Y
EVTERZRUAH BELET,

@INY NI TITINY MY RSRU/\Y b
SSERfFIFE T 1 FE LE2FEBIF RS
DRW\Y N ARIUFHFEI3EBIE,
LV hSSZE 2REMVA SHRICEND
FFETA4FBIZ /\YRS2EKRE/\Y K
SS2AZEREBICEDHFE T KT IEF
TRURAH ZDEFY bR/ THE
HRFEELET,
I\ NIV T L EEEICR /Y RO
DHEDERBICAESMEICEELT
WET,

@A TNoATRHNTNEBR—R ISV T
Z—BA UL I 2E% LS 2M@FEA
U TRORICES I, FHRBLILEYR
NMZEEUE T,/ INo AN EEICA
BIRICLTEE W,
(NARDOF S EAS50cmizE s
LTKIEEVW. BT EDZEREBILDR
HEBRDFT)
IR EZEET DR BB —7

IWVEERDYYEYTRIICERMUZ
MBI EEL TSV e B2
B FToOfkRIE25~30cme LT iEE
[

*’ h—20527
i

/%A 7No.4

/ MR R (i)

25~30cmizE

\
Fi \
\

@)1 TINoADTERIC BT —TIL &Y
YEVTZIIC TR TIES W,
GBEICHILERDITLAY M)A FNo.4
[C10cmZERAFH IKR—RT SV T %D
FIEELE T,
OFDEFINI TR IRET—TIL
MEHTWET—RT —J L ARG
TEHRULEIRIEDHERT IR
EYIMTL TR L T<IEE LN,
OBRBICASHT—7ILEMIORI Y —IC
EHREL NEOBECMET —TZ2EAL
TRHKALEZELTTF S,

QFEAE
(FIREGREROER)
FAERFOREE IE HRDE T AR
T.UDBNEATITH>TLRE W,
(FM/CWTOMAAIESSBAHDH
1/3T9,)

O AEEHEROBEHICEETSSWR
A=y —ZzRABL.ROLSICtyY
~UET,

KV5

-Note

<<Installing the antenna>>

@ Don'tinstall on a rainy or windy day
since it is dangerous.

@ The KV5 has to be located as far
away as possible from those things to
obtain its maximum
performance. Installing the antenna
too close to the building wall may
cause bad effect for electrical
characteristics of the antenna.

@ Don't install the antenna where is
easily reachable by people.

@ |Install the antenna firmly not to fall
down due to the strong wind. Even if
falling down the antenna, locate the
antenna at the safe place where
people and building are not inflicted
injures.

<<Before transmitting>>

(D Transmit after confirming if the
antenna works normally by an SWR
meter. If VSWR is less than 1.5, it is
no problem. If VSWR is higher, stop
transmitting and check if the parts of
the antenna and coaxial cable are
connected. If there are tall buildings or
obstacles or the distance between the
antenna and the ground is short,
VSWR may not be lowered.

»¢ Diamond Antenna SWR/POWER
meter is an insertion type being
connected between a transmitter and
an antenna. Transmitting power and
SWR can be measured with very
simple operations. In addition with
those conventional measurements,
PEP (peak envelope power) on SSB
mode can be measured with a PEP
monitor function. With our Diamond's
wideband and low insertion loss
directional coupler those
measurements can be performed with
minimum effect in transmission line.

<<During transmitting>>

@ Touching the antenna during
transmission may cause to electrify.
Pay attention not to touch the antenna
especially for children if installing on a
balcony railing.

<<Rumbling Thunder>>

(D The thunder seems to rumble in the
vicinity, don't touch the antenna and
coaxial.
When you don't use the radio, take off
the cable from the radio.

<<If there is something wrong, stop
transmitting immediately>>

(@ Keeping transmitting with high VSWR
may cause the radio to be damaged.
Stop transmitting immediately and
check the following matters. If it
doesn't solve the problem, please ask
the dealer or Diamond Antenna
Corporation.

[Condition: If the antenna doesn't seem to

receive well or propagate well]

Check 1: Is the antenna too close to the
building wall?
If the obstacles are too close to
antenna, VSWR is higher and
the radiation patternis disturbed.
Please install the antenna from
the building as far away as
possible.

Check 2: Did you assemble the antenna
correctly?
Please read the instruction
again and reconfirm the

5B Hose clamp
I

Pipe No. 4 ¢33.2

assembly. Mast — 25-30cm
Check 3: Is the coaxial cable something ; | |
H — t Bracket
wrong? V volt assembly —é==] (with set screw)

Please check if soldering the  (with nutspring washer)

connector is okay and the wire
breaks by the volt-ohm meter.

+Note for selecting adequate
antenna installation location
and pre-install preparations.

@ Since the KV5 requires good earth
ground to work efficiently, install the
antenna on place where good earth
ground can be obtained.

(@ Amast to install the antenna has to be
driven in firmly into the ground or
castled into concrete basis to fix the
antenna.

@ An earth ground has to be located as
close as possible to the antenna.
Locating the earth ground remote from
the antenna may worsen electric
characteristics of the antenna.

+Assembly Instruction

(1 Assemble the upper narrow element
first. Prepare Pipe No. 1, Pipe No. 2, S
trap, T trap, and Pipe No. 3. Assemble
them refereeing to the figure-1. Screw
tapping screw with inner tooth washer
in each connection part and fix them
firmly.

(@ Attach Hat, Hat S, and Hat SS on Hat
ring. Attach four Hats on top and
second from the top. Attach two Hat
SSs on third from the top oppositely.
Attach two Hat SSs on fourth from top
oppositely and attach two Hat Ss on
fourth from top oppositely. First, screw
them by hand. After that, fix them by
spanner firmly.

3% Hat rings are set at center
frequency at each band in the
factory.

@ Remove hose clamp from Pipe No. 4.
Insert two mast brackets and fix them
as the figure-2. Make Pipe No. 4
vertical. (Set up mast at appropriately
50cm from the ground. Placing mast
too high causes characteristic
degradation.) When fixing mast
brackets, don't bring mast brackets
into contact with tapping screw for
fixing feeding cable. Distance between
two mast brackets must be placed at
20-30cm.

Tapping screw-;
M5x1 H

5

[t
|
-

(Figure-2)

@ Attach the feeding cable on the lower
part of Pipe No. 4 with tapping screw.

® Insert the element pipe that is already
assembled into about 10cm from
above of Pipe No. 4. Fix it with hose
clamp.

® Connect earth cable from the feeding
cable to ground earth at shortest
distance. Cut the earth cable if it is
too long.

@ At last, connect coaxial cable to MJ
connector and waterproof with Self
melting plastic sealing tape.

+Adjustment

<<Note for frequency adjustment>>
Practice the following adjustment
procedure at the place where the antenna
is actually installed.

Test transmission for the adjustment has
to be performed for as short time as
possible and with as low RF

power as possible. Maximum RF power
rating of continuous wave (CW) is about
1/3 of it in SSB mode.

@ Prepare suitable VSWR meter for
operating frequencies and output RF
power. Then connect it as shown in
below.

Tranceiver

(@ Adjustment procedure can be started
from higher frequency (28MHz).
Transmit at desired frequency and
change the location of capacity hat to
have lowest VSWR at the frequency.
(28MHz band can be adjusted by the
changing Pipe No. 3)

Mast Bracket
/(wi(h Set screw and insulation)

MJ-connector

Feeding cable



@RI B R(28MHzH) D SIE
[C ARV RICTIT o TLIEE W E T LN
BHTEEUVTHIRAFE(SWRRER)
ZRBDOF F v/ T —/\YRDNEBEDR
FCcHLDERBICEDEET, (28MHz
Hid /A TINO3DFEAETIHELET,)
HIREREN R ONSRVEE. A UTD
Fr/TA—/\YRDNUBEZEZTNE
9, (28MHzE (. /N1 7 No.3DEAE
ZZIEET,)

[ B IA S R AV N VA 4
BABLEREZEEICDOWNT
BRI & DIEET AL RARBE I,
THORZSEICEDETLEVN.SWR
A—H—EHHETHRVNAE TTHEHE
A (R OIREE) ICEbETSERLE
VB L BRNIESWRETZ B Vi IERE
B BOHICIToTLES W,
F/INOTA\Y M ILAYNTER

F5 | E(em) |IcmEDOZLEKHz) | BREGE
A 10 35 3.5MHz
B 215 4 7MHz
C 18 50 14MHz
D 3 20 21MHz
E

10 100 28MHz

E(f@AE)

KF v/ T0—/\V DA BEZ LICEE)
ITHEHIRERBISESL. TICBEHT
EELELULET /A INo.3DEAE
[FIBAENZVNEB ADTRNEESE
{LLET,

@®VSWRZ*

1.5

1.4

1.3

1.2

11
35 -12 fo +12
7 -40 fo +40
14 -150 fo +150
21 -200 fo +200
28-29 -500 fo +500
MHz KHz KHz
KERERMFICEIDETZIEDHDET,

BE# / 3.5.7.14.21,28~29MHz

AoE—=5>Z / 50Q

VSWR / 1.5 (HIREEHICT)

T A7 / 250WSSB(3.5MHz)
500WSSB(7/14/21/28/29MHz)
FM/CWTIZSSBD# 1 /318 E
IR ET

¥ ER / 35m/sec.

2R / #5.8m(&X)

BE / #2.9Kg

BEVYANE / 30~62¢

e/ M-J8

ezl / BINVY RIN—=FHIVF > TF

iR / RE S a AR

BHEVEFWefWe R BERR
BEBOLEICEEINTEDEITH.
B8RP OERREICLDHEELD
DEUS BURIEICRELDIFIEEL,

BER7 VT FOEFELIONRIGHED
feDFERLKERTZIENHBDETOD
TTTALIEEW,

2008%F6R #1hRFT
C 2008 —BRTEMKARE

Printed in Japan

F-BRIEKRASE ENSEHEE T350-0022 HER/IEd/NFEL45-1

R—L~R— http://www.diamond-ant.co.jp

TEL.049-230-1220 () FAX.049-230-1223



80m,40m,20m,15m,and 10m(3.5,7,14,21,and 28-29MHz)
Five-band Vertical Antenna

<29MHz FM band compatible>

KV5

Operation Instructions

- Description

D The KV5 is a five-band vertical
antenna for HF band.

@ Compact, light weighted and very
easy to assemble.

@ Itis completely self-supported
and does not need any guy
wires.

@ Center frequencies of the
antenna are adjustable in each
band simply by change capacity
hat.

® Top loading structure utilizing
capacitive hat enables the
antenna to complete with full
quarter wave length antennas in
its performance.

® ltis rigid and rugged enough to
withstand the wind pressure over
35m/sec.

@ Mast brackets area adjustable to
accept 1 1/5" to 2 1/3" diameter
mast.

10m FM band compatible.

Parts Description

Parts # Description Qty

M41001 Pipe No. 1 ¢7.4

M41002 Pipe No.2 ¢ 10

M41003 Pipe No. 3 ¢ 30

M41004 Pipe No. 4 ¢33.2

M41005 S trap

M41006 T trap

M41007 Hat

M41008 Hat S

M41009 Hat SS

M41010 Hatring

M41011 Mast Bracket(with Set screw
and insulation) 1

M41012 Mast Bracket (with set screw) 1

M41013 Feeding cable

M41014 V volt assembly (with nut,
spring washer)

M41015 Hose clamp

M41016 Tapping screw M4x8

M41017 Inner tooth washer M4

M41018 Tapping screw M5x15

M41019 Self melting plastic sealing
tape 1

ABANOO— 2 4 v

-

= 00 00 =N

*Parts Description

Hat
M4100N q

Hat ring

M41010

Hat
M41007

Hat ring
M41010

Hat SS
M41009

Hat ring
M41010

Hat SS
M41009

Hat ring
M41010

Hat S

M41008

N

Self melting plastic s
M41019

V volt assembly
(with nut,spring washer)
M41014

ealing tape

N\

DIAMOND

ANTENNA

| — PipeNo.1 ¢7.4
M41001

Tapping screw M4x8
§® M41016

.
% @)\ Inner tooth washer M4
g M41017

Pipe No. 2 ¢ 10

M41002 Tapping screw M4x8

be M41016

82 Inner tooth washer M4
M41017

S trap
M41005

Tapping screw M4x8

§ / M41016

P

P @‘\

- Inner tooth washer M4

M41017

Tapping screw M4x8
== M41016

TTT——flee
Inner tooth washer M4
M41017
Pipe No. 3 ¢ 30
M41003
ﬁﬁ;ﬁ Hose clamp
i M41015

Pipe No. 4 ¢33.2
M41004

Mast Bracket
! (with Set screw and insulation)
M41011

Mast Bracket (with set screw)
/M41012 Feeding cable

4M41013

Tapping screw M5x15
M41018

(Figure-1)



